## Alcyone Province Scholarship

The scholarship will be awarded to a candidate who meets all of the following qualifications:

- Is a member of Delta Theta Chi sorority, a member's child, or a member's grandchild.

- Is a student of an accredited college who has completed at least one year of school (first year students will be considered if there are no other applicants).\*

- Has a GPA of 3.0 or higher based on full-time student status. Grants will be awarded on the basis of need, ability, and drive.

Please read the Alcyone Province Scholarship Directive (below) for a complete list of qualifications:

To be considered as a scholarship recipient, please submit an application, letter of recommendation, and a copy of last semester transcript by March 1 to Alcyone Province Scholarship Chair.

\* The scholarship will be awarded at the Spring Open Board meeting of Alcyone Province. The money will be sent upon verification of enrollment in school.

## The Alcyone Province Scholarship Chair, 2021-2022

Laverne McIntyre, Scholarship Chair 285 W Nicklaus Ave, Kalispell, MT 59901 H - 206-817-3012 C - 206-817-3012 Email - mcintyreteam@msn.com

## **APPLICANT CHECKLIST**

Use this checklist to ensure your application is complete!

Completed DTC Alcyone Province ApplicationComplete academic transcript including last quarter or semester attended<br/>on college or high school levelLetter of recommendation (please do not include more than two)Cumulative GPA of 3.0 or higherCompleted materials in the mail by February 22, 2022 to insure<br/>delivery by March 1 to:<br/>Laverne McIntyre, Scholarship Chair<br/>285 W Nicklaus Ave, Kalispell, MT 59901

The Alcyone Province Scholarship Directive (Revised October 2008)

- 1. A scholarship grant will be awarded in an amount not to exceed \$500. All applications are to be submitted by March 1; winner to be announced at the Spring Open Board Meeting; grant to be effective in the fall for the new school year, upon verification of enrollment.
- 2. This grant will be made to a member of Alcyone Province, a member's child, or a member's grandchild. Members will take precedence over a child or grandchild.
- 3. This grant will be made to an applicant after the completion of one year of college and will be granted for use while attending as a degree candidate in any accredited college or graduate school. If no application is received from a current college student, the scholarship may be granted to an <u>entering</u> college student.
- 4. The award of this scholarship grant does not disqualify a recipient from reapplying in subsequent years, but does not give them preference over new candidates.
- 5. Based on a 4.0 count, a student must maintain a 3.0 grade point average or better to qualify. Applications must be complete to qualify, including transcripts of academic work.
- 6. Award of the grant will be made on need, ability and drive.
- 7. \$2.00 per member per year will be transferred to the Scholarship Fund. If no applications are received for any year, the funds will accumulate in the Scholarship Fund.
- 8. Funds for the approved award will be transferred to the Alcyone Province Operating Account from the Scholarship Fund. The amount to be transferred is to be determined by the Alcyone Province Board based upon the recommendation of the Scholarship Committee.
- 9. If funds have accumulated, more than one grant may be given in one year.
- 10. The Scholarship committee will consist of three (3) members. Each year one member will be replaced by a new member, thus rotating the committee members. Preferably, the senior member will chair this committee.
- 11. The new member of the Scholarship Committee will be appointed by the Province President at the beginning of her term of office.
- 12. A full report and accounting will be given at each general meeting of Alcyone Province.
- 13. Graduating university seniors are eligible for the grant, if qualified, to help defray costs of graduation.